eral may approve, in the name of and in behalf of the state of
Minnesota, to the city of Hastings in the county of Dakota, for
public purposes, the following described property located in
Dakota County, Minnesota to wit:

"All that part of the Southwest Quarter (SW^4) of
Section Thirty four (34), Township One Hundred
Fifteen (115), Range Seventeen (17), described as
follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the South-
easterly line of Lot Twenty Three (23) in Block One
(1) of the Town of Vermillion with the Easterly line

of State Aid Road No. 10; thence Northeasterly at
right angles to the Easterly line of said State Aid